

No. 12-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
REPRESENTATIVE HENRY A. WAXMAN IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Representative Henry A. Waxman*

January 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rising Prices and Expenditures for Brand- Name Drugs Burden Both Consumers and the Federal Budget.	3
II. The Hatch-Waxman Amendments Were Intended to Protect Consumers Against Excessive Drug Costs by Enhancing Competition Between Brand-Name and Generic Drug Manufacturers.	11
III. Congress Reaffirmed Its Commitment to Competition Between Generic and Brand- Name Drugs When It Passed the Medicare Drug Benefit Legislation of 2003, Which Contained New Provisions to Combat Abuses That Had Arisen After Hatch-Waxman.	14
IV. Shielding Pay-for-Delay Settlements from Antitrust Liability Undermines the Hatch- Waxman Amendments’ Pro-Competitive Policy.	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alcon Labs., Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	23
<i>Arkansas Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG</i> , 604 F.3d 98 (2d Cir.), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 625 F.3d 779 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1606 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Biovail Corp. Int’l v. Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 750 (D.N.J. 1999)	22
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	3, 20
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> <i>in part and app. dismiss’d in part</i> , 391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1049 (2005).....	22, 23
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	20, 22
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>pets. for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 12-245 (filed Aug. 24, 2012) and No. 12-265 (filed Aug. 29, 2012).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Schering-Plough Co. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 548 U.S. 919 (2006).....	20, 25

<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1144 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>TorPharm, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Woods Exploration & Producing Co. v.</i> <i>Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 438 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 1047 (1972).....	23

Statutes and Regulations:

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	<i>passim</i>
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improve- ment, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066	<i>passim</i>
§ 1101, 117 Stat. 2448.....	18
§ 1101(a)(2)(C), 117 Stat. 2450.....	19
§ 1102, 117 Stat. 2458-59, <i>codified at</i> 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)	19
§§ 1111-18, 117 Stat. 2461-64, 21 U.S.C. § 355 note.....	19
21 U.S.C. § 355	<i>passim</i>
§ 355(c)(3)(D)	12

§ 355(j)	11, 19
§ 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)	11
§ 355(j)(2)(B)	12
§ 355(j)(4)(D)	12
§ 355(j)(5)(A)	12
§ 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)	12
§ 355(j)(5)(B)(iv).....	12
§ 355(j)(5)(C)	19
§ 355(j)(5)(D)	19
35 U.S.C. § 156	12

Legislative Materials

H. Conf. Rep. 108-391 (Nov. 21, 2003)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, Pt. 1 (June 21, 1984)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, Pt. 2 (Aug. 1, 1984)	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 107-167 (June 20, 2002).....	16, 17, 24
130 Cong. Rec. 24425 (Sept. 6, 1984)	12
130 Cong. Rec. 24427 (Sept. 6, 1984)	14
149 Cong. Rec. S8190 (June 19, 2003).....	15
149 Cong. Rec. S8193 (June 19, 2003).....	15, 18
149 Cong. Rec. S8194 (June 19, 2003).....	18

Other:

- CBO, *Cost Estimate: S. 27, Preserve Access to Affordable Generics Act* (2011), <http://aging.senate.gov/publications/s27.pdf> 10
- CMS, *National Health Expenditure Projections 2011-2021*, www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/Proj2011PDF.pdf 4, 5
- CMS, *National Health Expenditures 2011 Highlights*, www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/highlights.pdf 4, 6
- CMS, *National Health Expenditures Tables*, www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/tables.pdf 5
- Express Scripts, *Drug Trend Quarterly* (Nov. 2012), <http://digital.turn-page.com/i/95262> 8
- FTC, *Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003* (2013), www.ftc.gov/os/2013/01/130117mmareport.pdf 10
- FTC, *FTC Study: In FY 2012, Branded Drug Firms Significantly Increased the Use of Potential Pay-for-Delay Settlements to Keep Generic Competitors off the Market* (Jan. 17, 2013), www.ftc.gov/opa/2013/01/mmarpt.shtm ... 11

- GAO, *Drug Pricing: Research on Savings from Generic Drug Use* (2012), www.gao.gov/assets/590/588064.pdf 4, 7, 9
- GAO, *PRESCRIPTION DRUGS: Price Trends for Frequently Used Brand and Generic Drugs from 2000 through 2004* (Aug. 2005), www.gao.gov/new.items/d05779.pdf..... 5
- GAO, *Prescription Drugs: Trends in Usual and Customary Prices for Commonly Used Drugs*, (2011), gao.gov/assets/100/97284.pdf. 6, 7
- IMS Inst. for Healthcare Informatics, *The Use of Medicines in the United States: Review of 2011* (2012), www.imshealth.com/ims/Global/Content/Insights/IMS%20Institute%20for%20Healthcare%20Informatics/IHII_Medicines_in_U.S_Report_2011.pdf..... 4, 7, 8, 9
- Aaron S. Kesselheim, Michael A. Fischer & Jerry Avorn, *Extensions of Intellectual Property Rights and Delayed Adoption of Generic Drugs: Effects on Medicaid Spending, 25 Health Affairs* (2006), <http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/25/6/1637.full.html> 10
- Stephen W. Schondelmeyer & Leigh Purvis, *Rx Price Watch Report: Trends in Retail Prices of Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Medicare Beneficiaries 2005 to 2009* (2012), www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/health/rx-pricewatch-march-2012-AARP-ppi-health.pdf..... 6, 7
